## GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI, OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, OLD COURT'S BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI (HOUSING-VII/H)

No.47/417/GH/East/Sec.7/2022

Dated

## <u>ORDER</u>

Whereas, the Saraswati CGHS Ltd., 97, I.P. Extension, Delhi-110092, is registered with the department vide registration No.417/GH under the provision of DCS Act and Rules.

And whereas Shri H.D. Sharma, the then Administrator of the Society, conducted an inspection under the provision of Section 61 of DCS Act 2003 and submitted a report on 27.10.2010, however, no enquiry u/s 62 of DCS Act, 2003 was initiated for determination of liability u/society 77 (2) of DCS Act, 2003.

Now, therefore, the Registrar Co-operative Societies, GNCT of Delhi in exercise of power vested in him under DCS Act & Rules, please to appoint Shri Ajay Arora, SDM Delhi, Cantt. as Inquiry Officer under section 62 of DCS Act 2003 to conduct detailed investigation in Saraswati CGHS Ltd. An honorarium of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen thousand only) will be payable for this purpose from the funds of society.

This issues with the prior approval of competent authority.

(SUMAN KUMARI) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (HOUSING-VII/H)/L.O.

No.47/417/GH/East/Sec.7/2022 / 742-745

Dated 21.122022

## Copy to:

1. Shri Ajay Arora, SDM, Delhi Cantt.

2. President/ Secretary, Saraswati CGHS Ltd., 97, I.P. Extension, Delhi-110092

3. Asstt. Director (Computer) O/o the RCS with the request to upload the order on the website of the department.

4. Guard file

(SUMAN KUMARI)

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (HOUSING-VII/H)/L.O.